Arshiya

Ref: AL/SE/0217/01 Date: 08/02/2017
National Stock Exchange of India Limited Corporate Relationship Department
Exchange Plaza, 5t Floor, BSE Ltd.

Plot No. C/1, G Block, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,

Bandra- Kurla Complex, 2nd Floor, Dalal Street,

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 001

Mumbai - 400051. Fax No.2272 3121/ 2037

Fax No.2659 8237 / 38

Re.: - Arshiya Limited - NSE Scrip Name: ARSHIYA
ri ) 7
me of the Board Meeting and mission of Un i Financial Results for th
Quarter ended 313t December, 2016

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today, have
considered, approved and taken on record the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and
Consolidated) for the Quarter ended 31st December, 2016.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 we are enclosing herewith the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and
Consolidated) along with the Limited Review Report.

This is for your information and record.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 03;:00 P.M. and ended at 08:30 P.M.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For ARSHIVA LIMITED
L
'/\

Savita Dalal

~

ompany Secretary & Compliancé::ﬁfﬁée;‘

Arshiya Limited

Regd. Off.: 302, Level-3, Ceejay House, Shiv Sagar Estate, F-Block, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai - 400018. India.

T: +91 22 4230 5500/502 | F: +91 22 4230 5555 | Email: info@arshiyalimited.com | www.arshiyalimited.com
CIN : LO3000OMHI981PLC024747



3.2

3.2

M. A. PARIKH & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Auditor's Report On Quarterly Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 ol the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To,
The Board of Directors of Arshiya Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of ‘Un-audited financial results’ of Arshiya

Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter ended 31t December, 2016 hereinafter referred to as

‘Statement’. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and has been

approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on this Statement
based on our limited review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2400,
“Engagement to Review Financial Statements” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accou ntants
of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain mo derate
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is
limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to
financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit
and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Secured Lenders (Banks):

Loans other than assigned to Asset Reconstruction Company (ARC):
The Secured Lenders (Banks) revoked the CDR package dated 29t December, 2015 approved
by them due to Company not being able to fulfill the terms of the CDR package. Accordingly, the
said lenders are entitled to exercise rights and remedies available under the original loan
documents. In the absence of any communication from these lenders, the Company has not
provided for additional interest from CDR cut-off date till 31st December, 2016 estimated at
Rs.5,179.12 lacs (including Rs.427.67 lacs for the current quarter) arising on account of
difference between interest rates as approved under CDR package and interest rate decided as
per the original sanctioned terms and penal interest on overdue amounts of interest and
installments. Had the Company provided for additional Interest, as stated herein, on such
loans, the Loss before tax for the quarter would have been higher by Rs.5,179.12 lacs. Upon
reconciliation and finalization of the estimated entitlements of these lenders, the Company
shall recognize the liability in books duri ng the period in which finality is reached.

Loans Assigned to Asset Reconstruction Company (ARC):

1 i) Some of the Secured CDR Lenders had assigned their outstanding dues to an ARC,
aggregating to Rs. 89,439.28 lacs on the same terms and conditions as per the ‘ariginal lo
documents.

ii) Pending finalization of the terms of rostructuring with ARG, the Company has not provided:
for interest aggregating to Rs. 12,167.61 lacs (including Rs. 3,254.98 lacs for the current
quarter) on loans assigned to the ARC from the respective dates of assignment.

iii) Consequent to CDR exit, the Company has not provided for additional estimated interest
(from CDR cut-off date to 31st IJccern];;e[:’;';?"D};'th aggregating to Rs. 6,565.08 lacs (including
Rs.545.88 lacs for the current quar‘rer)'filﬁ?o'n 3 'I*;&B‘f\.henlber, 2016.

/ YR

HE L MBAIBRAL ‘J'-%ﬂ],.
YUSUF BUILDING, 2vp FLOOR, 43, I\’.E!\H.'(x"f' (}AI}\I"I;_]_,'IE;II ROAD, FORT, MUMBAI - 400 001.
TELEPHONE : 2204 1018 - 2204 3850 - 2202 91‘%’5?\'4-'\11?,&5;9,;;2’2-2287 4524 « E-MAIL: maparikh@eth.net
& :

S
PR
Gl




3.2.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

The total interest on such assigned loans which is yet to be provided is Rs. 18,732.69 lacs. Had
the Company provided for this interest in the current quarter, the loss before tax for the
quarter would have been higher by Rs. 18,732.69 lacs.

iv) On finalization of the terms of restructuring with ARC, the Company will record the effect
of the revised terms as to repayment of Principal and Interest (Including penal interest if any),
as referred to in 3.2.1(ii) and 3.2.1(iii), in the period in which it is completed.

A Bank has assigned its loan to ARC aggregating to Rs. 8,692.69 lacs on the same terms and
conditions as per the original loan documents. ARC and the Company have filed Consent Terms
in relation to “Winding up Proceedings” with the Hon’ble Bombay High Court. On the basis of
said consent terms Company has not provided for interest of Rs.1,693.32 lacs (including Rs.
332.70 lacs for the current quarter) on loan assigned to ARC from the date of assignment.

Had the Company provided for interest on above loan, the loss before tax for the quarter would
have been higher by Rs. 1,693.32 lacs.

A Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC) and the Company have filed Consent Terms with
the Hon’ble Bombay High Court. On the basis of the said consent terms the Company has not
provided for interest of Rs. 417.55 lacs (including Rs. 199.46 lacs for the current quarter) from
the date of Consent Terms. Had the Company provided for interest, the loss before tax for the
quarter would have been higher by Rs. 417.55 lacs

In addition to the above, the Company has not been able to repay dues to a Financial Institution
amounting to Rs.14,727.87 lacs (including interest of Rs. 7,827.87 lacs).

The Company has not been able to generate sufficient cash flows as reflected by non-payment
of full and final settlement of employment dues to the extent of Rs. 256.97 lacs, creditors for
Capital Expenditure Rs. 2,279.25 lacs and statutory dues remaining unpaid to the extent of

Rs.1,139.36 lacs.

Corporate Guarantee

With respect to two subsidiaries, Punjab National Bank (Bank), on behalf of certain Consortium
Banks of those subsidiaries, has initiated debt recovery action under Section 13(2) of
Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act,
2002 (SARFAESI Act) vide notice dated 14th October, 2015 aggregating to Rs. 322.23 crores
(being dues from Arshiya Northern FTWZ Limited) and notice dated 19th October, 2015
aggregating to Rs. 586.57 crores (being dues from Arshiya Industrial & Distribution Hub
Limited) (the Subsidiaries of the Company). The bank has also invoked the Corporate
Guarantee issued by the Promoter Company, Arshiya Limited and personal guarantees of
Promoter Directors i.e. Mr. Ajay S. Mittal and Mrs. Archana A. Mittal. Further on 19th January,
2016 the Company received a Notice of Possession from the authorized officer of the bank
under power conferred on the bank u/s 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8(i) of the Rules.

The subsidiaries have requested the banks to withdraw the said notices and support their
revival efforts.




4.3

6.1

Given the above, the Company is of the view that:

i.  at this juncture, there is no obligation which is expected to result in an outflow of
resources from the Company.

il.  the disclosure of the Corporate Guarantees issued to the Banks on behalf of its subsidiaries
under the head Contingent Liabilities not provided for in respect of Guarantees gisen on
behalf of subsidiaries is adequate.

The company had borrowed a loan in 2012, against which 21,35,000 shares of the Cormpany
held by one of the Promoter Directors was given as security by way of pledge. The lender
invoked the pledge in 2013 and subsequently sold these shares in the market to recover the
loan given to the Company. The Promoter Director suffered a loss on account of the invo cation
and sale of the shares which is being claimed from the Company. During the quarter, the
Company has obtained a legal opinion and has been advised to provide for the compen sation
payable of Rs. 659.30 lacs and same had been approved by the Board of Directors. The
“compensation” represents the difference between the market price of pledged equity shares
(as on the date of invocation of the pledge) and the loan amount due to the lender by the
Company. The same has been disclosed as an "Exceptional Item” in the Statement. The legal
opinion also confirms that this compensation cannot be considered as Managerial

Remuneration.

Mark to Market (MTM) Gain/Loss:

Axis Bank

The Company has entered into a INR to USD Principal only Swap contract with Axis Bank
Limited on 30" September, 2015, with the maturity date being 30t September, 2020 for a
notional amount of Rs. 25,000 lacs (USD 380.75 lacs). The Company has provided an amount
of Rs. 862.40 lacs upto the current quarter, in respect of MTM loss based on determination of
fair market value of derivatives entered into by the Company. The Company is of the view that
MTM loss has to be worked out taking into account the spot exchange rate(s) on the reporting
date as it is committed to continue derivative contracts till their maturity and hence, applying
the fair market values presuming that the derivative contracts would be cancelled on the
reporting date, shall not reflect the correct financial position. However, the Bank has
intimated that, the loss on account of MTM is Rs. 784.50 lacs upto31st December, 2016 as
against the amount of Rs. 862.40 lacs, determined by the Company.

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

In respect of derivative contracts entered into by the company with ING Vysya Bank
(amalgamated with Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited), the bank had prematurely terminated the
contracts and had demanded termination and liquidation fees aggregating to Rs. 2,875 lacs,
which are disputed by the Company and hence not provided for.

The Company holds strategic and long term investments by way of equity shares in its
subsidiaries, the aggregate cost of which is Rs. 83,459.72 lacs as on 315t December, 2016. The
present “net asset value” of the said investments are either negative/lower than their costs of
arquisition. Considering that the said investments arc long-term and strategic in nature and
the said subsidiaries are implementing their respective Revival Plans along with the future
business plans of the Company, the Management is of the view that, the diminution in value of
its investments being temporary in nature, no further provision for diminution in value is
called for at this juncture, except in case of two subsidiaries for which the Company has
already made a provision of Rs. 35.31 lacs for diminution in value of investments in the earlier

period.




8. The Company had applied for waiver of recovery of excess remuneration of Rs. 83.52 la ¢s paid
to its whole-time director in the earlier year which has been rejected by the Mini stry of
Corporate Affairs vide their letter dated 2nd June, 2016. In view of the same the Company has
accounted the recoverable amount from the said Director in the quarter ended 30th Junes, 2016
by crediting the same to Excess Remuneration to Whole Time Director recover ed (as
exceptional item). The net amount recoverable from the said director is Rs. 42.10 lacs.

9. During the current year, the Company has recovered certain common costs and expenses
incurred by it, being the Holding Company, from its subsidiaries aggregating to Rs. 1,0054.25
lacs upto December, 2016 (including Rs. 335.69 lacs for the current quarter) based on
management’s estimates of such costs and expenses attributable to them. Earlier-, such
common costs and expenses were being borne entirely by the Company. Had the Commpany
continued the earlier practice, loss for the Nine months and quarter ended 31t December,
2016 would have been higher by Rs. 1,054.25 lacs and Rs. 335.69 lacs respectively.

10.  Certain lenders and creditors have filed winding up petitions/cases/other legal proce edings
against the Company and its Directors for recovery of the amounts due to them which are at
different stages before the respective judicial forums/authorities. Claims by the said lenders
and creditors have been contested by the Company in those proceedings and not
acknowledged as debts. The financial implication of such claims will be recognised as and
when finality in the matter is reached.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe
that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with
applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, except non-
provision of interest Rs. 26,022.68 lacs as referred to in note nos. 3.1, 3.2.1, 3.2.2 and 3.3,has not
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For M. A. Parikh & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. 107556 W

Nalin Shah
Partner
Membership No: 136978

Place: Mumbai
Date: 0 February, 2017




Arshiya Limited

CIN: L93000MH1981PLC0O24747
Fegistered Oflice: 302, Level 3, Covjay House, Shiv Sagar Estate, F-Block, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worll, Mumbar- 400 018
Phone No 022 42305500 # Kmal id nlovarshivalimited.com # website: www_arshivalimited.com

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31ST DECEMBER 2016

{Rs. In Lakhs]

Quarter Ended

Nine Months Ended

Year Ended

Sr.No. [Particulars 31.12.2016 | 30.09.2016 | 31.12.2015| 31.12.2016 | 31.12.2015| 31.03.2016
(Unaudited) | {Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unandited) | (Unaudited) (Audited)
1 Income from operations
Gl oo Troas aperalnns 1,490 30 (BTN 5 LMy 67 SO0 0 UG HG G428,
Total income from operations 1,991.00 1,910.85 1,606.67 5,699.98 4,899.56 6,428 .33
z Expenscs
fi1) oSt ol operalons D452 T80 105k 240 H0 7.0
(b Emploves Benelits expense B304 A5.50 S ) 1,035.60 1, 396001
() Pepreciution and amortizalion expense FOLA0 A477.32 B2 71 1.429.71 1.0H18.59 2.3548.70
fell O her exgenises 284490 il4.30 Jil68 i 28 1L, 172.08 1.613.32
Total expenses (a+b+c+d) 1,188.90 1,215.42 1,472.94 3,613.39 4,744.62 6,147.56
3 Profit/(Loss) from operations before other
income, finunce costs and cxceptionul items
(1-2) 802.10 695.43 133.73 2,086.59 154.94 280.77
4 Orher Income 100140 | 17.20) O8] 1744 TT.04 be. 74
5
Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before
finunce costs and exceptional items (3+4) 812.20 678.23 197.54 2,104.07 232.58 329,51
G Fikawee cosls 285042 R i B K 3986490 UHE G {7 S P8 g 17.506.14
Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after
finance costs but before exceptional items (5-
6) (2,027.22) (2,800.70) (3,789.36) (7.785.54)| (14,101.59)] (17,266.68)
B8 Fasecptional Lenms (Nel) Lol A3 -0 |5 13500} d0o6o13 121003 2089450 1) 281,24
G Prus Perid Adpusimemn | 3.3 | s 757 1602} V7. 2
10 |Profit/[{Loss] from ordinary activitics before
tax (7-8-9) (3,163.94) (2,488.68) (4,155.49) {9.013.74)| (16,189.07)] (27.595.14)
11 T X pHetase L T
12 |Net pront/(Loss) lor the penod trom ordinary
activities (10-11) (3,163.94) (2,488.68) (4,155.49) (9.013.74)| (16,189.07)] (27,839.52)
13 |Paid-up equity share capital (Face value per
share Rs. 2/-) 3,123.59 3,123.59 3,123.59 3,123.59 3,123.59 3,123.59
14  |Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as
(2,713.67)
pur Balance sheet of previous accounting year
15 |Euarnings Per Share (EPS)
s befone and aller Kstraordiery itens (no
annualesed)
|15 {200 (1.5%) [2.80) {35.77) {11.80) (14902
Piiluted {2.003) (1.5 [2.80) {5.77) {11.80) (1962




Arshiya Limited
CIN: L93000MH1981PLC024747
Registered Office: 302 Ceejay House, Level 3, Shiv Sagar Estate — Block,
Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai — 400018

Notes to Standalone Results:

1)

2)

3)

4.1)

The above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31%t December, 2016
have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors on
8" February, 2017

The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the

standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31% December. 2016.

The Company’s Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA)
have increased to Rs. 1,282.70 lakh for Q3 of F.Y. 2016-17 as compared to Rs.1,155.55
lakh for Q2 of F.Y. 2016-17 i.e. increase of 11% and Rs.800.25 lakh for Q3 of F.Y. 2015-

16 i.e. increase of 60%

Secured Lenders (Banks) excluding loans assigned to Asset Reconstruction

Company:

The Secured Lenders (Banks) revoked the CDR package on dated 29" December, 2015
approved by them due to Company not being able to fulfill the terms of the CDR
package. Accordingly the said lenders are entitled to exercise rights and remedies
available under the original loan documents. In the absence of any communication from
these lenders, the Company has not provided for additional interest from CDR cut-off
date till 31°' December, 2016 estimated at Rs.5,179.12 lakh (including Rs.427.67 lakh for
the current quarter) arises on account of difference between interest rates as approved
under CDR package and interest rate decided as per the original sanctioned terms and
penal interest on overdue amounts of interest and installments. The total interest on
such loans which is yet to be provided is Rs.5,179.12 lakh. If the Company provides for

this interest in the current quarter, the Loss before tax for the quarter would have been




4.2)

2.1

higher by Rs.5179.12 lakh. Upon reconciliation and finalization of the estimated
entittements of these lenders, the Company shall recognize the liability in the books

during the period in which finality is reached.

Loans Assigned to Asset Reconstruction Company (ARC):

i) Some of the Secured CDR Lenders had assigned their outstanding dues to an ARC,
aggregating to Rs.89,439.28 lakh on the same terms and conditions of the original

financing documents.

i) Pending finalization of the terms of restructuring with ARC, the Company has not
provided for Interest of Rs 12 167 61 lakh (including Rs.3,254.98 lakh for the current

quarter) on the loans assigned to the ARC from the respective dates of assignments.

iii) Consequent to CDR exit. the Company has not provided for additional interest (from
CDR cut-off date to 31% December, 2016) estimated at Rs.6 565.08 lakh (including Rs.
545 .88 lakh for the current quarter) as on 31 December, 2016.

The total interest on such assigned loans which is yet to be provided is Rs.18,732.69
lakh. If the Company provides for this interest in the current quarter, the loss before tax

for the quarter would have been higher by Rs.18,732.69 lakh.

iv) On finalization of the terms of restructuring with ARC, the Company shall record the
effect of the revised terms as to the repayment of principal and Interest, as referred to in

4.2 1(iiy and 4.2.1(iii), in the period in which it is completed.

4.2.2) A Bank had assigned its loan to ARC aggregating to Rs.8,692.69 lakh on the same terms

and conditions of the original financing documents. The ARC and the Company have
filed Consent Terms in relation to “Winding up Proceedings” with the Hon'ble Bombay
High Court. On the basis of said consent terms Company has not provided for interest of
Rs 1,693 .32 lakh (including Rs.332 .70 lakh for the current quarter) on the loan assigned

to ARC from the date of assignment.

- =



4.3)

4.4)

4.5)

4.6)

S.)
5.4)

If the Company provides for this interest in the current quarter, the loss before tax for the
quarter would have been higher by Rs.1,693.32 lakh.

A Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC) and the Company have filed Consent Terms
with the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. On the basis of the said consent terms, the
Company has not provided for interest of Rs. 417.55 lakh (including Rs. 199.46 lakh for
the current quarter) from the date of Consent Terms. Had the Company provided for

interest, the loss before tax for the quarter would have been higher by Rs. 417 .55 lakh.

In addition to the above, the Company has not been able to repay dues to a Financial
Institution amounting to Rs. 14,727 87 lakh (including interest of Rs.7,827 .87 lakh).

The Company has not been able to generate sufficient cash flows as reflected by non-
payment of full and final settlement of employment dues to the extent of Rs. 256.97 lakh,
creditors for capital expenditure of Rs.2,279.25 lakh and statutory dues remaining
unpaid to the extent of Rs. 1,139.36 lakh.

The Management of the Company is restructuring its business operations as also those
of its subsidiaries in which it has substantial investments, by —

= expanding the business volumes by changing product mix,

* entering into long term business agreements with leading global shipping lines,

* Increasing client base by inducting more Fortune 500 companies,

= further improvement of the Inland Container Depot (ICD) operations at Khurja,

* obtaining clarity and resolution of the regulatory issues,

* obtaining support from ARC in terms of growth capital / working capital,

= revamping the entire business with an emphasis on operational efficiency.

The above steps shall enable the Company to improve its net worth and ability to

generate cash flows to discharge the debts/liabilities in future.

Corporate Guarantee
In respect to two subsidiaries, Punjab National Bank (Bank), on behalf of certain
Consortium Banks, has Initiated debt recovery action under Section 13(2) of

Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security




5.2)

5.3)

Interest Act, 2002 (SARFAESI Act) vide notice dated 14" October, 2015 for recovery of
Rs. 32223 crore (being dues from Arshiya Northern FTWZ Limited) and notice dated
19" October, 2015 for recovery of Rs. 586.57 crore (being dues from Arshiya Industrial &
Distribution Hub Limited) (the Subsidiaries of the Company). The Bank has also invoked
the Corporate Guarantee issued by the Promoter Company, Arshiya Limited and
personal guarantees of Promoter Directors i.e. Mr. Ajay S. Mittal and Mrs. Archana A.
Mittal. Further on 19" January, 2016 the Company received a Notice of possession from
the Authorized Officer of the Bank under power conferred on the Bank u/s 13(4) of the
said Act read with Rule 8(i) of the Rules.

The subsidiaries have requested the Banks to withdraw the said notices and support

their revival efforts.

Given the above, the Company is of the view that:
i. at this juncture there 1s no obligation which i1s expected to result in an outflow of the

resources from the Company.

ii. Disclosure of the Corporate Guarantees issued to the Banks on behalf of its
subsidiaries under the head Contingent Liabilities not provided for in respect of

Guarantees given on behalf of subsidiaries is adequate.

The Company holds strategic and long term investments by way of equity shares in its
subsidiaries, the aggregate cost of which is Rs. 83,459.72 lakh as on 31st December,
2016. The present “net asset value” of the said investments are either negative/lower
than their costs of acquisition. Considering that the said investments are long-term and
strategic in nature and the said subsidiaries are implementing their respective Revival
Plans along with the future business plans of the Company, the Management is of the
view that, the diminution in value of its investments being temporary in nature, no further
provision for diminution in value is called for at this juncture, except in case of two
subsidiaries for which the Company has already made a provision of Rs. 35.31 lakh for

diminution in value of investments in the earlier period.

The Company had applied for waiver of recovery of excess remuneration of Rs. 83.52

lakh paid to its whole time director in the earlier year which has been rejected by the




8)

9)
9.1)

Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide their letter dated 2" June, 2016, In view of the same
the Company has accounted the recoverable amount from the said Director in the
quarter ended 30" June, 2016 by crediting the same to Excess Remuneration to the
Whole Time Director recovered as exceptional item. The net amount recoverable from
said director is Rs. 42 10 lakh.

The company had borrowed a loan in 2012, against which 21,35,000 shares of the
Company held by one of the Promoter Directors was given as security by way of pledge
The lender invoked the pledge in 2013 and subsequently sold these shares in the market
to recover the loan given to the Company. The Promoter Director suffered a loss on
account of the invocation and sale of the shares which is being claimed from the
Company. During the quarter, the Company has obtained a legal opinion and has been
advised to provide for the compensation payable of Rs. 659.30 lakh and the same has
been approved by the Board of Directors. The “compensation” represents the difference
between the market price of pledged equity shares (as on the date of invocation of the
pledge) and the loan amount due to the lender by the Company. The same has been
disclosed as an "Exceptional ltem” in the Statement. The legal opinion also confirms that

this compensation cannot be considered as Managerial Remuneration.

Mark to Market (MTM) Gain/Loss :

Axis Bank

The Company had entered into a INR to USD Principal only Swap contract with Axis
Bank Limited on 30" September, 2015, with the maturity date being 30" September,
2020 for a notional amount of Rs.25,000 lakh (USD 380.75 lakh). The Company has
provided an amount of Rs.862.40 lakh upto the current quarter, in respect of MTM loss
based on determination of fair market value of derivatives entered into by the Company.
The Company is of the view that MTM loss has to be worked out taking into account the
spot exchange rate(s) on the reporting date as it is committed to continue derivative
contracts till their maturity and hence, applying the fair market values presuming that
the derivative contracts would be cancelled on the reporting date, shall not reflect the
correct financial position. However, the Bank has intimated that, the loss on account of
MTM is Rs. 784.50 lakh upto 31% December, 2016 as against the amount of Rs. 862.40
lakh, determined by the Company. >

]
a2

//-— -
/ \\‘ (= ﬂ:/~ J
0’ é"/s"/
f q{ )




9.2)

10)

11)

12)

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

In respect of derivative contracts entered into by the company with ING Vysya Bank
{amalgamated with Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited), the Bank had prematurely
terminated the contracts and had demanded termination and liquidation fees
aggregating to Rs. 2,875 lakh, which are disputed by the Company and hence, not

provided for

Exceptional items (Net) for the current quarter ended 31° December, 2016 are as

under: (Rs. in lakh)
| sr. ] Particulars ' : Quarter ended E
. No. | 31 Dec, 2016
i a) 1 Mark to Market loss ' T 498.78 :
' by ' Bad debts earlier written off now recovered ' (38.00) }
' c) l Compensation on shares invoked by lender (hefer Note 659.30 i
| No.8) ;’
T d) _: Settlement of claim N 3.32
’_ , T M e TR
— s —— |

Note: Figu}'é_é in brackets denote items of income in nature.

During the current year, the Company has recovered certain common costs and
expenses incurred by it, being the Holding Company, from its subsidiaries aggregating to
Rs.1,054.25 lakh (including Rs. 33569 lakh for the current quarter) based on
management’s estimates of such costs and expenses attributable to them. Earlier, such
common costs and expenses were being borne entirely by the Company. Had the
Company continued the earlier practice, loss for the nine months and quarter ended 31%
December, 2016 would have been higher by Rs.1,054.25 lakh and Rs.335.69 lakh

respectively.

Certain lenders and creditors have filed winding up petitions/cases/other legal
proceedings against the Company and its Directors for recovery of the amounts due to
them which are at different stages before the respective judicial forums/authorities.

Claims by the said lenders and creditors have been contested by the Company in those

0/ /Y4 o )
g r lIII I'
{t bl ”
\ |



proceedings and not acknowledged as debts The financial implication of such claims

will be recognized as and when finality in the matter is reached.

13)  The Company is primarily engaged in developing and operating Free Trade
Warehousing Zone (FTWZ). In the opinion of the Company, the entire business is
governed by same set of risks and returns and hence, the same has been considered
as representing a single primary segment. The Company provides services only within
India and hence, does not have any operations in economic environments with different
nsks and returns. Hence, it is considered that the Company is operating in a single

geographical segment.

14) The previous quarter/year figures have been regrouped/re-arranged. wherever

necessary

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of

N Arshiya Limited

(s e Q\ N\
B3 \}Q" e ~%
\\\\ t\\ / } Ajay S Mittal
N\ e 4 jay itta
‘*
Place: Mumbai \\““"'/ Chairman and Managing Director

Date: 8" February, 2017 DIN: 00226355



M. A. PARIKH & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Auditor’s Report On Quarterly Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of

S

YUSUF BUILDING, 2nvo FLOOR, 43, MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, FORT, MUMBALI
TELEPHONE : 2204 1018 - 2204 3850 - 2202 9187 - FAX ; 91-22-2287 4524 - E-MAIL : maparikth@eth net

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To,
The Board of Directors of Arshiya Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of ‘Un-audited consolidated financial
results” of Arshiya Limiled (hereinafter referred to as “the Holding Company”) and its
subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the
Group”), for the quarter ended 315 December, 2016 hereinafter referred to as ‘Statement’,
This Statement is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and h as been
approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on this Statement

based on our limited review.,

Since the reviewed financial statements of the subsidiaries registered overseas are yet to be
received, the THolding Company has furnished “Management Accounts of its subsicliarics”
for the purpose of consolidation of financial results for the quarter ended 31tDecember,

2016, which have not been reviewed by us.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE)
2400, “Engagement to Review Financial Statements” issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain
moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of malerial
misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and
analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an
audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit

opinion.

Secured Lenders (Banks):

Loans other than assigned to Assel Reconstruction Company (ARC):

The Secured Lenders (Banks) revoked the CDR package approved by them due to Group
not being able to fulfill the terms of the CDR package. Accordingly, the said lenders are
entitled to exercise rights and remedies available under the original loan documents. In the
absence of any communication from these lenders, the Group has not provided for
additional interest from CDR cut-off date till 31December, 2016 estimated at Rs. 18,112.94
lacs (including Rs. 1,582.97 lacs for the current quarter) arising on account of difference
between interest rates as approved under CDR package and interest rate decided as per the
eriginal sanctioned terms and penal interest on overdue amounts of interest and
installments. Had the Group provided for additional Interest, as stated herein, on such’

loans, the Loss before tax for the, q"'athf;\\uuld have been higher by Rs. 18,112.94 lacs.
"'""11:| of Lh(! ystimated entitlements of these lenders, the

Upon reconciliation and fma[vy(

1
Group shall recognize the liabil ﬁfxf anvboirks dul ing the period in which finality is reached.

'x,/

- 400 001,




44

Loans Assigned to Asset Reconstruction Company (ARC):

i) Some of the Secured CDR Lenders had assigned their outstanding dues to am ARC,
aggregaling to Rs. 1,51,240.22 lacs on the same terms and conditions as per the origin al loan

documents.

it) Pending finalization of the terms of restructuring with ARC, the Group has not provided
for interest aggregating to Rs. 25,589.35 lacs (including Rs. 5,917.33 lacs for the current

quarter) on loans assigned to the ARC from the respective dates of assignment.

it1) Consequent to CDR exit, the Group has not provided for additional estimated interest
(from CDR cut-off date to 31stDecember, 2016) aggregating to Rs. 12,707.03 lacs (including
Rs. 1,373.56 lacs for the current quarter) as on 315t December,2016.

The total interest on such assigned loans which is yet to be provided is Rs. 38,296.38 lacs.
Had the Group provided for this interest in the current quarter, the loss before tax for the

quarter would have been higher by Rs. 38,296.38 lacs.

iv) On finalization of the terms of restructuring with ARC, the Group will record the effect
of the revised terms as to repayment of Principal and Interest (Including penal interest if
any), as referred to in 4.2.1(ii) and 4.2.1(iii), in the period in which it is completed.

A Bank has assigned its loan to ARC aggregating to Rs. 8,692.69 lacs on the same terms and
conditions as per the original loan documents. ARC and the Holding Company have filed
Consent Terms in relation to “Winding up Proceedings” with the Hon'ble Bombay High
Court. On the basis of said consent terms the IHolding Company has not provided for
interest of Rs. 1,693.32 lacs (including Rs.33270 lacs for the current quarter) on loan

assigned to ARC from the dale of assignment.

Had the Holding Company provided for interest on above loan, the loss before tax for the

quarter would have been higher by Rs. 1,693.32 lacs.

A Non-Banking Financial Company (NBIFC) and the Holding Company have filed Consent
Terms with the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. On the basis of the said consent terms the
Holding Company has not provided for interest of Rs. 417.55 lacs (including Rs. 199.46 lacs
for the current quarter) from the date of Consent Terms. Had the Holding Company
provided for interest, the loss before tax for the quarter would have been higher by Rs.

417.55 lacs.

In addition to the above, the Holding Company has not been able to repay dues to a
Finaneial Institution amounting o Ks. 14,727.87 lacs (Including interest of Ks. 7,82/.87 lacs).

The Group has not been able l.;-‘5f:(-1_71c~_r;c}l"'=_"._’ sufficient cash flows as reflected by non-payment
of full and final settlement ;-:f.,;':g-ni'pha}rm(’nt'd ues to the extent of Rs.607.24lacs, creditors for
Capital Expenditure Rs. 8,817:19 [acd and statutory dues remaining unpaid to the extent of

Rs. 3,472.70 lacs.




5.1

5.2

)
a

Corporate Guarantee

With respect to two subsidiaries, Punjab National Bank (Bank), on behalf of certain
Consortium Banks of those subsidiaries, has initiated debt recovery action under Section
13(2) of Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security
Interest Act, 2002 (SARFAESI Act) vide notice dated 14th October, 2015 aggregating to
Rs.322.23 crores (being dues from Arshiya Northern FTWZ Limited) and notice dated 19th
October, 2015 aggregating to Rs. 586.57 crores (being dues from Arshiya Industrial &
Distribution Hub Limited) (the Subsidiaries). The bank has also invoked the Corporate
Guarantee issued by the Promoter Company, Arshiya Limited and personal guarantees of
Promoter Directors ie. Mr. Ajay 5. Mittal and Mrs. Archana A. Mittal. Further on 19th
January, 2016 the Holding Company received a Natice of possession from the authorized
officer of the bank under power conferred on the bank u/s 13(4) of the said Act read with
Rule 8(1) of the Rules.

The subsidiaries have requested the banks to withdraw the said notices and support their

revival efforts.
Given the above, the Holding Company is of the view that:

i.  at this juncture, there is no obligation which is expected to result in an outflow of
resources from the Holding Company.

ii.  the disclosure of the Corporate Guarantees issued to the Banks on behalf of its
subsidiaries under the head Conlingent Liabilities not provided for in respect of
Guarantees given on behalf of subsidiaries is adequate.

The Holding Company had borrowed a loan in 2012, against which 21,35,000 shares of the
Holding Company held by one of the Promoter Directors was given as security by way of
pledge. The lender invoked the pledge in 2013 and subsequently sold these shares in the
market to recover the loan given to the Holding Company. The Promoter Director suffered
a loss on account of the invocation and sale of the shares which is being claimed from the
Holding Company. During the quarter, the Holding Company has obtained a legal opinion
and has been advised to provide for the compensation payable of Rs. 659.30 lacs and the
same been approved by the Board of Directors. The “compensation” represents the
difference between the market price of pledged equity shares (as on the date of invocation
of the pledge) and the loan amount due to the lender by the Holding Company. The same
has been disclosed as an “Exceptional Item” in the Statement. The legal opinion also
confirms that this compensation cannot be considered as Managerial Remuneration,

Mark to Market (M'TM) Gain/loss:
Axis Bank

The Holding Company has entered into a INR to USD Principal only Swap contract with
Axis Bank Limited on 30 September, 2015, with the maturity date being 30t Seplember,
2020 for a notional amount of Ry, 25,000.00 lucs (USD 380.75 lacs), The Holdlng Company
has provided an amount of Rs.86240acsupto the current quarter, in respect of MTM loes
based on determination of fair markel value of derivatives entered into by the Holding
Company. The Holding Company is-of the view that MTM loss has to be worked out
taking into account the spot L‘}(é‘_h:-‘i_ng}lr Ir:—tté(;S) on the reporting date as it is committed to
continue derivative contracts till '-.}l’ii'»ir maturity and hence, applying the fair market values




presuming that the derivative contracts would be cancelled on the reporting date, shhall not
reflect the correct financial position. However, the Bank has intimated that, the Hoss on
account of MTM is Rs.784.50 lacs upto 31stDecember, 2016 as against the amount of

Rs.862.40 lacs, determined by the Holding Company.

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

~I
K2

In respect of derivative contracts entered into by the Holding Company with ING Vysya
Bank (amalgamated with Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited), the bank had prematurely
terminated the contracts and had demanded termination and liquidation fees aggre=gating
to Rs. 2,875 lacs, which are disputed by the Holding Company and hence not providerd for.

8. The Holding Company had applied for waiver of recovery of excess remuneration of
Rs.83.52 lacs paid to its whole-time director in the earlier year which has been rejec ted by
the Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide their letter dated 20d June, 2016. In view of the: same
the Holding Company has accounted the recoverable amount from the said Director in the
quarter ended 30% June, 2016 by crediting the same to Excess Remuneration to Whole Time
Director recovered as exceptional item. The net amount recoverable from the said director

is Rs. 42.10 lacs.

9. Certain lenders and creditors have filed winding up petitions/cases/other legal
proceedings against the Group and its Directors for recovery of the amounts due to them
which are at different stages before the respective judicial forums/authorities. Clai ms by
the said lenders and creditors have been contested by the Group in those proceedings and
not acknowledged as debts. The financial implication of such claims will be recognised as

and when finality in the matter is reached,

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance
with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies,
except non-provision of interest Rs. 58,520.19 lacs as referred to in note nos. 4.1, 4.2.1, 4.2.2 and 4.3,
has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in

which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any malerial misstatement,

For M. A. Parikh & Co.
Chartered Accountants
SR Firm Reg. No. 107556W

AN

Nalin Shah
Tartner
MembershipNo:136978

Place: Mumbai
Date: 8"February, 2017




Arshiya Limited
CIN: L93000MH1981PLC024747
Registered Office: 302, Level 3, Ceejay House, Shiv Sapar Estate, F-Block, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Waorli, Mumbai- 400 018

Phone No. 022 42305500 # Fmal id: info@arshivalimited.com # website: www arshiyalimited.com

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

{Rs.In Lakhs)

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended
Sr. No. |Particulars 31.12.2016 30.09.2016 | 31.12.2015 | 31.12.2016 | 31.12.2015 31.03.2016
{Unaudited) | {Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | {Unaudited) {Audited)
1 Income from aperations
{2} Net sales/income from operations 6,134.77 6,338./6 6,871.42 19,111.5%2 23,597.32 30,870.33
fatal income from operations (net) g 6,434.77 6,338.76 6,871.42 19,111.52 23,597.32 30,870.33
z Lxpenses
[a) Cost of operations 1.802.26 3,604.06 4,086.21 11,100.93 14,955.68 19,515.49
[b) Fmplovee benefits expense 28311 87920 82461 2,689.60 2.419.26 3.189.19
(o) Depreciation and amaortization expense 2,178.82 2,090,17 1.976.28 6.,535.70 !250.65 9,160.20
(o) Dthe cxpenses B59.12 688 99 529.90 2,349.92 1,913.54 2,/08.11
Tatal expenses (a+broed ) ?_,_il_!:i_:3_l_ ) }:i52.42 7,417.00 ___242_,5?6,15 26,539.13 34,_5?;_.59
3 Fratit/{Loss! from operations before other
income, finance cost and exceptional items (1-
2} {1,288.54) (923.66) (545.58) (3,564.63) (2,941.81) (3,702.66)
a1 Other Income 11564 211 114.52 20658 1/6.58 170,09
)
Profit/(Loss) fram ordinary activities befare
fiman e costs and exceptional items (3 +4) (1,172.90) (921.55) (431.06) (3,358.05) (2,765.23) (3,532.57)
6 linance costs T35 8,021.70 8,350.92 23,102.30 26,968.38 14,322.01
7
Profit/{Loss) from ordinary activities after
finance costs but before exceptional items {5 &) (8,340.23) (8,943.25) (8,781.98)] (26,460.35)] (29,733.61) (37,854.58)
bl Fxceptional liems 1,124.33 HEH.13 362.05 2,409.22 2,280./2 2230365
L2 Brior Period Adjustments 612 24.02 104.1% 65,99 (28.10) (102.89)
10 :;u;l;l}:lmx]fron‘. ordinary activities before tax (9,500.68) (9,855.40) (9.2a8.18) (28,935.55)| (31,986.23) (60,055.37)
11 Tax expensa 11.06 14.06 31988
12 |Net Prafir/{Loss) from ordinary activilies abier (9,500.68) (9,855.40) (9,262.2a)] (28,935.55)| (32,000.29) (60,375.25)
tax (10-11)
13 |Minority Interest
14 |Cxtraordinary ltem (net of tax expenses) - ) - -
15 |Neu profit/toss) for the pariod (12-1314) (9,500.68)| (9,855.40) (9,262.24)| (28,93555)] (32,000.29)] (60,375.25)
16 {Galdup Uity Snare capitalBaCEyIInG por s12359]  3a73s9| 312359 312359 312359 3,123.59
share Rs. 2/-)
17 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as
per Bulanee sheet of previous accounting (1,00,478.93)
Vour
12 |Earnings Per Sharc (EPS)
IS Befores svaed aBer Extraoadamaey items {oot
annunlised)
Hasae 6.08) (6.31) (6.24) [18.53) (73.32) (42 .54}
Diluted 16.08) [6.31) (6.24) (18.53) 123.32) 142.454)




Arshiya Limited
CIN: L93000MH1981PLC0O24747
Registered Office: 302, Level 3, Ceejay House, Shiv Sagar Estate, F Block, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai- 400 018

Phone No. 022 42305500 # Fmail id: info@arshiyalimited.com # website: www.arshiyalimited.com

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENTWISE REPORT FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended
Sr. No. |Particulars 31,12.2016 30.09.2016 31.12.2015 31.12.2016 31.12.2015 31.03.2016
{(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited} | (Unaudited) (Audited)
1 Segment Revenue
FTWZ/ICD 284209 276127 2,756.49 8,297.78 8,318.08 11,111 .78
Rail Transport Operations 3,592.68 3,577.4%9 4,114.93 10,813.74 15,279.24 19,758.55
TOTAL 6,434.77 6,338.76 6,871.42 19,111.52 23,597.32 30,870.33
2 Segment Results
Profit Before Tax and Interest
FTWZ/ICD 541.52 553.61 188.37 1,643.99 {695.26) 3,551.43
Rail Transport Operations 11,010.42) [780.06) {617.14) (2,885.39) {2.062 87) (2.711.01)
Unallocated {704.00) (695.10) {2.29) {2,116.69) {7.10) (4,372.99)
TOTAL (1,172.90) (921.55) (431.06)]  (3.358.05)| (2,765.23)]  (3,532.57)
Less: Interest bxpenses (Not) 7.167.33 8,021.70 8,350.92 23,102.30 26,968.38 34,322.01
Profit Before Tax, Exceptional
items and Prior Period Items (8,340.23) (8,943.25) (8,781.98)|  (26,460.35)] (29,733.61)| (37,854.58)
3 Segment Assets
FTWZ/ICD 2,02,540.26 2.03,132.55 2,065,368 21 2,02,510.26 2,06,368.81 2,05,054.15
Rail Transport Operations 5/,810.71 58,565.03 64,398.28 57,810.71 64,398 28 60,237.18
Unallocated 2,13,081.64 2,13,589.13 2,43,033 62 2,13,081 64 2,43,033.62 2,15 1592.19
Inter Segmental Elimination (1,35,67/994)] (1,35,425.33)] (1,44,899.08)] (1,35,679.94}] (1,44,899.08)] (1,37,35298)
TOTAL 3,37,752.67 | 3,39,861.38 | 3,68,901.63 | 3,37,752.67 | 3,68,901.63 | 3,43,130.54
4 Segment Liabilities
FTWZ/ICD 56,726.92 54,594 32 37.106.54 56,726.92 3/,106.54 50,063.18
Rail Iransport Operations 26,175.58 25,013.80 15,308.73 26,175.58 15,308.73 23,045 .61
Unallocated /7,1/0.08 /3,831.70 45,262.17 17.170.08 45.262.17 (6,648 37
Inter Segmental Flimination (7,923.50) (8,861.59) (19,985.87) (7,923.50) (19,985.87) {11,566.84)
TOTAL 1,52,149.08 | 1,44,578.23 77,691.57 | 1,52,149.08 77,691.57 | 1,28,190.32
5 Capital Employed
FTWZ/ICD 1,45,813.34 1,48,538.23 1,69,262.27 1,45,813.34 1,69,262 27 1,54,5390.97
Rail Transport Operations 31,635.13 33,551.23 49,089 .55 31,635.13 45,089.55 37,191.57
Unallocated 1,35,911.56 1,39,757.43 1,97,771.45 1,35,911.56 1,97,771.45 1,48,543 .82
Inter Segmoental Flimination {1,27,756.44)| (1,26,563.74)] (1,24,913.21)] (1,27,756.44)] (1.24,913.21)] (1,25,786.14)
TOTAL 1,85,603.59 | 1,95283.15| 2,91,210.06 | 1,85,603.59 | 2,91,210.06 | 2,14,940.22




Arshiya Limited
CIN: L93000MH1981PLC024747
Registered Office: 302 Ceejay House, Level 3, Shiv Sagar Estate, F- Block,
Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai - 400018

Notes to Consolidated Results:

3.1

The above consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31%
December, 2016 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of

Directors on 8" February, 2017

The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of the consolidated financial results
except financial statements of subsidiaries registered overseas for which reviewed financial
statements are yet to be received, the Holding Company has furnished “*Management
Accounts” of such overseas subsidiaries for the purpose of consolidation of financiai results for

the quarter and nine months ended 315 December, 2016.

Secured Lenders (Banks) excluding loans assigned to Asset Reconstruction Company:

The Secured Lenders (Banks) revoked the CDR package approved by them due to Group not
being able to fulfill the terms of the CDR package. Accordingly the said lenders are entitled to
exercise rights and remedies available under the original loan documents. In the absence of
any communication from these lenders, the Group has not provided for additional interest from
CDR cut-off date till 31 December, 2016 estimated at Rs.18,112.94 lakh (including
Rs.1,582.97 lakh for the current quarter) arises on account of difference between interest
rates as approved under CDR package and interest rate decided as per the original sanctioned
terms and penal interest on overdue amounts of interest and installments. The total interest on
such loans which is yet to be provided is Rs.18,112.94 lakh. If the Group provides for this
interest in the current quarter, the Loss before tax for the quarter would have been higher by
Rs.18,112.94 lakh. Upon reconciliation and finalization of the estimated entitlements of these

lenders, the Group shall recognize the liability in the books during the period in which finality is

,

reached.



3.2

3.21

3.2:2

3.3

Loans Assigned to Asset Reconstruction Company (ARC):

i) Some of the Secured CDR Lenders had assigned their outstanding dues to an ARC,
aggregating to Rs.1,51,240.22 lakh on the same terms and conditions of the original

financing documents.

il) Pending finalization of the terms of restructuring with ARC, the Group has not provided for
interest of Rs.25,589.35 lakh (including Rs 5,917 33 lakh for the current quarter) on loans

assigned to the ARC from the respective dates of assignment.

i) Consequent to CDR exit, the Group has not provided for additional interest (from CDR cut-
off date to 31% December, 2016) estimated at Rs.12,707.03 lakh (including Rs.1,373.56 lakh

for the current quarter) as on 31% December, 2016.

The total interest on such assigned loans which is yet to be provided is Rs.38,296.38 lakh. If
the Group provides for this interest in the current quarter, the Loss before tax for the quarter
would have been higher by Rs.38,296.38 lakh.

iv) On finalization of the terms of restructuring with ARC, the Group will record the effect of
the revised terms as to repayment of principal and interest as referred to in 3.2.1(ii) and

3.2.1(iii) in the period in which it is completed.

A Bank had assigned its loan to ARC aggregating to Rs.8,692,69 lakh on the same terms and
conditions of the original financing documents. The ARC and the Holding Company have filed
consent in relation to “Winding up Proceedings” with the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. On the
basis of said consent terms Company has not provided for interest of Rs.1,693.32 lakh
(including Rs.332.70 lakh for the current quarter) on loan assigned to ARC from the date of

assignment.

If the Holding Company provides for this interest in the current quarter, the Loss before tax for

the quarter would have been higher by Rs.1,693.32 lakh.

A Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC) and the Holding Company have filed Consent

Terms with the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. On the basis of the said consent terms, the




3.4

3.5

3.6

Holding Company has not provided for interest of Rs. 417.55 lakh {including Rs. 199.46 lakh
for the current quarter) from the date of Consent Terms. Had the Holding Company provided

for interest, the loss before tax for the quarter would have been higher by Rs. 417 .55 lakh.

In addition to the above, the Holding Company has not been able to repay dues to a Financial
Institution amounting to Rs. 14,727.87 lakh (including interest of Rs. 7,827.87 lakh).

The Group has not been able to generate sufficient cash flows as reflected by non-payment of
full and final settlement of employment dues to the extent of Rs.607.24 lakh, creditors for
capital expenditure of Rs.8,817.19 lakh and statutory dues remaining unpaid to the extent of
Rs.3,472.70 lakh.

The Management of the Group Is restructuring its business operations as also those of its
subsidiaries in which it has substantial investments, by —

= expanding the business volumes by changing product mix,

= entering into long term business agreements with leading global shipping lines,

= increasing client base by inducting more Fortune 500 companies,

= further improvement of the Inland Container Depot (ICD) operations at Khurja,

= obtaining clarity and resolution of the regulatory issues,

» obtaining support from ARC in terms of growth capital / working capital,

» revamping the entire business with an emphasis on operational efficiency.

The above steps shall enable the Group to improve its net worth and ability to generate cash

flows to discharge the debts/liabilities in future.

Corporate Guarantee

With respect to two subsidiaries, Punjab National Bank (Bank)}, on behalf of certain Consortium
Banks of those subsidiaries, has initiated debt recovery action under Section 13(2) of
Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest
Act, 2002 (SARFAESI Act) vide notice dated 14™ October, 2015 aggregating to Rs. 322.23
crore (being dues from Arshiya Northern FTWZ Limited) and notice dated 19" October, 2015
aggregating to Rs. 586.57 crore (being dues from Arshiya Industrial & Distribution Hub Limited)
(the Subsidiaries of the Company) The bank has also invoked the Corporate Guarantee

issued by the Promoter Company, Arshiya Limited and personal guarantees of Promoter
Za L)

VaSa

e A .‘-,.l

{ &/ o Y
Y &

:ﬂi b / i




4.2

4.3

Directors i.e. Mr. Ajay S. Mittal and Mrs. Archana A. Mittal. Further on 19" January, 2016 the
Company received a Notice of possession from the authorized officer of the bank under power
conferred on the bank u/s 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8(i) of the Rules.

The subsidiaries have requested the banks to withdraw the said notices and support their

revival efforts.

Given the above, the Holding Company is of the view that:

1. at this juncture there is no obligation which i1s expected to result in an outflow of resources
from the Company

ii. Disclosure of the Corporate Guarantees issued to the Banks on behalf of its subsidiaries
under the head Contingent Liabilities not provided for in respect of Guarantees given on

behalf of subsidiaries 1s adequate.

The Holding Company had applied for waiver of recovery of excess remuneration of Rs. 83.52
lakh paid to its whole time director in the earlier year which has been rejected by the Ministry of
Corporate Affairs vide their letter dated 2'¢ June, 2016, In view of the same the Holding
Company has accounted the recoverable amount from the said Director in the quarter ended
30" June, 2016 by crediting the same to Excess Remuneration to the Whole Time Director
recovered as exceptional item. The net amount recoverable from said director is Rs. 42.10
lakh.

The Holding company had borrowed a loan in 2012, against which 21,35,000 shares of the
Holding Company held by one of the Promoter Directors was given as security by way of
pledge. The lender invoked the pledge in 2013 and subsequently sold these shares in the
market to recover the loan given to the Holding Company. The Promoter Director suffered a
loss on account of the invocation and sale of the shares which is being claimed from the
Holding Company. During the quarter, the Holding Company has obtained a legal opinion and
has been advised to provide for the compensation payable of Rs. 659.30 lakh and the same
has been approved by the Board of Directors. The “compensation” represents the difference
between the market price of pledged equity shares (as on the date of invocation of the pledge)
and the loan amount due to the lender by the Holding Company. The same has been disclosed
as an “Exceptional Item” in the Statement. The legal opinion also confirms that this

compensation cannot be considered as Managerial Remuneration.










